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Prescribed by GSA
Questions and Answers to RFP 270-04-7049

1. Page 5, Section B.3.a.(4) establishes consultant fees of $400/day.  In various tasks throughout the contract, in regard to a “separate contract mechanism”, a reference is made to “honoraria… for all meetings”.  The RFP, Task 13d stated that “approved non-Federal meeting participants may be paid honoraria as authorized by the GPO up to a maximum of $250 per day.”  Will consultant fees be paid to all consultants, regardless of whether they are attending meetings or doing other work, at the rate of $400/day, or will an honorarium be paid of $250/day for attendance at meetings and a consulting fee of $400/day for other work?

ANSWER:  Persons approved by the GPO attending a meeting will be paid $250.00 per day except for federal employees and CSAT grantees.  Consultants will be paid $400.00 per day for work performed and attendance at meeting, not two separate fees. 

2. Will there be two separate consulting agreements for consultants who attend meetings and who perform other work (e.g. writing), one with the contractor under the “separate contract mechanism” paying honoraria to consultants for attendance at meetings at the rate of $250, and another with the KAP contractor paying the consulting fee to the same consultants for related non-meeting work at the rate of $400?

ANSWER:  All expenses associated with meetings will be paid by separate contract mechanism, to include consultant fees and meeting attendance fees.  

3. At various points, the RFP refers to the payment of “…honoraria for pre-meeting…work” (Example:  SOW, Attachment I, p. 35, Task 9, Budget Guidance.  Will the contractor under the “separate contract mechanism” pay all sums associated with the terms “honoraria” or “honorarium” or will it only pay for attendance at meetings?  

ANSWER:  All sums associated with a meeting will be paid under separate contract mechanism.

4. The RFP does not mention submission of product sample boxes.  Will SAMHSA accept and consider hard copy/print sample boxes and/or electronic sample boxes?

ANSWER:  Yes, SAMHSA will permit both hard copy/print sample boxes and electronic sample boxes.  If you provide samples you should provide as many samples as copies of the technical proposal, if you provide one sample it will be shared between the reviewers and the program staff. 

5. Section M.2, Evaluation Criteria includes “Clarity and Organization (6 points) under the “Understanding of the Problem”.  Is it intended that Clarity and Organization (6 points) will apply only to the Understanding, or to the entire Technical Proposal?

ANSWER:  Clarity and Organization will apply to the entire Technical Proposal, however points for this will be only be applied under the Understanding of the Problem.

6. The cover letter for the RFP requests an “electronic format….of the business proposal”, and Section L.2.A.(2)III states that “[t]he Business Proposal shall utilize Microsoft Word and Microsoft Excel for narratives and spreadsheets respectively.”  Does this mean that the entire Business Proposal must be submitted electronically, including those items such as payroll detail (that will require scanning), or is it intended to refer only to the narratives and spreadsheets?

ANSWER:  It is only intended for the narratives and spreadsheets to be submitted electronically, as stated in Section L.2.A.(2)III page 70 of the RFP.

7. Will it be acceptable to submit electronic versions of the Business Proposal in pdf file format rather than Microsoft Word/Excel?

ANSWER:  No.  As stated in Section L.2.A.(2)III on page 70 of the RFP, the “Business Proposal shall utilize Microsoft Word and Microsoft Excel…”.

8. Section L, Instructions to Offerors, page 69 estimates level of effort to be “approximately 19 FTE annually”.  19 FTEs is 1) a substantially lower number of FTEs than those on the current KAP contract, while the RFP includes more tasks/work than the current KAP contract; and 2) is lower than the level of effort estimate in the RFP for the current KAP contract, again while the RFP includes more tasks/work than that contained in the previous RFP.  Can clarification be provided?

ANSWER: The number of FTE’s in the RFP is an estimated amount, you as an organization will need to propose the level of effort that you have determined to perform the work in the Statement of Work.  If the level of effort is determined unreasonable then that will be negotiated with the organizations in the competitive range.

9. The SOW, Attachment I, page 41, Task 12c2 refers to consultants the Contractor is to retain, as specified by the GPO, to “prepare reports, papers or other documents to be used in conjunction with conferences or meetings.”  Please provide a level of effort or the number of consultant days that we should assume in preparing our budgets.

ANSWER:  Contractor will be assisting the GPO in selection of consultants to accomplish Task 12c2, however, no level of effort should be assumed in preparing budgets.  This will be covered under a separate contract mechanism.

10. The SOW, Attachment I, Page 34, Task 9c does not provide that “[consultant travel, per diem and honoraria will be paid under a separate contract mechanism” for NREPP ULG meetings.  Is it intended that the KAP contractor will pay consultant travel, per diem and honoraria for NREPP ULG meetings?

ANSWER:  Expenses for attendance at NREPP ULG meetings will be covered under separate contract mechanism.

11. The SOW, Attachment I, Page 17, Task 7b provides that the Contractor will “assist the GPO or Center Publication Coordinator in tracking the status of publications through the clearance process through the use of over-the-counter computer software, in conjunction with the SAMHSA Product Clearance Management System via the Internet.”

a. Will the contractor have access to the SAMHSA PCMS system via the Internet?

ANSWER:  Access is currently limited to SAMHSA employees.  Access will be granted to the contractor at a date yet to be determined.

b. On what application software is the PCMS based?

ANSWER:  The PCMS is accessed via normal internet channels.

c. After a product has entered the clearance process at CSAT, will the SAMHSA provide information on review progress and movement of products internally at CSAT and SAMHSA for entry into the tracking software?

ANSWER:  Current plans call for data entry to be accomplished at SAMHSA and for contractor to have access for information purposes only.

12. Section L.2.A(2), General Instructions, p. 70 states that references, resumes, and organizational charts fall outside the 100-page limit. The RFP cover letter also excludes from the 100-page limit letters of commitment and “etc.” Please clarify whether the cover, table of contents, flow charts, staff loading chart, and the “schedule for completion of the work and delivery of items specified in the SOW” required on page 75 (Section L.2.B(4)(d)) are included in the 100-page limit?

ANSWER: The cover and table of contents will not count against the 100 pages.  The flow charts, staff loading chart and the schedule for completion of the work and delivery items specified in the SOW should be either included in the 100 page limit of the technical proposal or the 75 page limit of the appendix, so that will count as pages, but you as a organization will need to determine if you want them in the technical proposal or the appendix.

